The Group operates internationally and is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from various currency
exposures, primarily with respect to United States dollar (USD), Euro (EUR), Chinese Renminbi (RMB)
and Japanese Yen (JPY). Foreign exchange risk arises when future commercial transactions, recognised
assets or liabilities, investments in foreign operations whose net assets are denominated in a currency
other than the respective functional currencies of the Group entities, primarily SGD, Hong Kong dollar
(HKD), Ringgit Malaysia (RM) and Chinese Renminbi (RMB).

The Group is exposed to currency translation risk arising from its net investments in foreign operations,
including Malaysia, Hong Kong and China. The Group’s net investments in foreign operations are not
hedged as currency position in RM, HKD and RMB are considered to be long-term in nature.

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit or loss before tax to a reasonably
possible change in the USD, EUR, RMB and JPY exchange rates against SGD, with all other variables
held constant.

(Increase)/
decrease in

loss before tax

Increase/
(decrease) in

profit before tax
2015 2014

$ $

USD/SGD – strengthened 5% (2014: 5%) -43,000 -4,000
– weakened 5% (2014: 5%) +43,000 +4,000

EUR/SGD – strengthened 5% (2014: 5%) -141,000 -34,000
– weakened 5% (2014: 5%) +141,000 +34,000

RMB/SGD – strengthened 5% (2014: 5%) +72,000 +57,000
– weakened 5% (2014: 5%) -72,000 -57,000

JPY/SGD – strengthened 5% (2014: 5%) -2,000 -4,000
– weakened 5% (2014: 5%) +2,000 +4,000

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of loss that may arise on outstanding financial instruments should a counterparty
default on its obligations. The Group’s exposure to credit risk arises primarily from trade receivables. For
other financial assets (including cash and cash equivalents and derivatives), the Group minimises credit
risk by dealing with high credit rating counterparties.

The Group’s objective is to seek continual revenue growth while minimising losses incurred due to
increased credit risk exposure. The Group trades only with recognised and creditworthy third parties. It is